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Governmental
Assets Activities
Current assets:

Cash and investments 207,716,911$           
Accounts receivable 5,680,697                 
Prepaid expenditures 82,090                      
Stores inventories 194,238                    

Total current assets 213,673,936             
Noncurrent assets:

Non-depreciable capital assets 41,984,939               
Capital assets, net of depreciation 327,057,928             

Total noncurrent assets 369,042,867             
Total Assets 582,716,803$           

Deferred Outflows of Resources
Deferred loss on early retirement of long-term debt 3,083,934$               
OPEB adjustments 295,749                    
Pension adjustments 87,121,175               
Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 90,500,858$             

Liabilities
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable 9,806,219$               
Unearned revenue 8,244,400                 
Accrued interest 2,416,000                 
Claim liabilities 4,297,000                 

Total current liabilities 24,763,619               
Long-term liabilities:

Due within one year
General obligation bonds 29,259,344               

Total due within one year 29,259,344               
Due after one year

General obligation bonds 338,352,375             
Annual net OPEB obligation 22,796,846               
Net Pension Liability 253,197,390             
Compensated absences (vacation) 769,048                    

Total due after one year 615,115,659             
Total long-term liabilities 644,375,003             

Total Liabilities 669,138,622$           

Deferred Inflows of Resources
OPEB adjustments 1,136,752$               
Pension adjustments 17,365,632               
Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 18,502,384$             

Net Position
Net investment in capital assets 178,269,689$           
Restricted for:

Educational programs 4,850,938                 
Cafeteria programs 177,466                    
Capital projects 4,285,173                 
Self-insurance 2,269,964                 

Unrestricted (204,276,575)            
Total Net Position (14,423,345)$            

Palo Alto Unified School District
Statement of Net Position

June 30, 2018

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Net (Expense)
Operating Capital Revenue and

Charges for Grants and Grants and Changes in
Expenses Services Contributions Contributions Net Position

Governmental activities:
Instruction 177,313,287$   -$               14,380,246$   28,692,778$   (134,240,263)$     
Instruction-related services:

Supervision of instruction 9,133,915         -                 419,178          -                  (8,714,737)           
Instruction library, media and technology 2,587,831         -                 66,491            -                  (2,521,340)           
School site administration 18,326,490       -                 1,917,648       -                  (16,408,842)         

Pupil services:
Home-to-school transportation 3,191,531         -                 11                   -                  (3,191,520)           
Food services 3,450,080         2,334,014      625,478          -                  (490,588)              
All other pupil services 15,613,076       -                 947,380          -                  (14,665,696)         

General administration:
Data processing 5,051,173         -                 -                  -                  (5,051,173)           
All other general administration 11,165,819       -                 223,316          -                  (10,942,503)         

Plant services 24,170,315       -                 657,216          -                  (23,513,099)         
Ancillary services 1,884,265         -                 106,945          -                  (1,777,320)           
Community services 323,280            -                 -                  (323,280)              
Interest on long-term debt 13,208,806       -                 -                  -                  (13,208,806)         
Other outgo -                    -                 6,516              6,516                   

Total governmental activities 285,419,868$   2,334,014$    19,350,425$   28,692,778$   (235,042,651)       

General revenues:
Taxes and subventions:

Taxes levied for general purposes 176,411,755        
Taxes levied for debt service 32,391,118          
Taxes levied for other specific purposes 15,057,830          

Federal and state aid not restricted to specific purposes 13,336,774          
Interest and investment earnings 1,848,671            
Lease income 10,161,250
Miscellaneous 12,474,170          

Total general revenues and special items 261,681,568        

Change in net position 26,638,917          

Net position beginning (49,686,331)         
Prior period adjustments 8,624,069            
Net position beginning as adjusted (41,062,262)         

Net position ending (14,423,345)$       

Palo Alto Unified School District
Statement of Activities

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018

Program Revenues

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Bond Interest
and Nonmajor Total

General Building Redemption Governmental Governmental
Fund Fund Fund Funds Funds

Assets
Cash and investments 55,750,042$  99,254,064$  38,219,128$    8,118,667$    201,341,901$     
Accounts receivable 5,038,977      243,239         110,404           262,797         5,655,417           
Due from other funds 1,662,714      25,000           -                   181,081         1,868,795           
Prepaid expenditures 72,050           -                 -                   10,040           82,090                
Stores inventories 137,057         -                 -                   57,181           194,238              

Total Assets 62,660,840$  99,522,303$  38,329,532$    8,629,766$    209,142,441$     

Liabilities and Fund Balances
Liabilities:

Accounts payable 5,151,498$    3,984,926$    -$                 660,817$       9,797,241$         
Due to other funds 381,734         1,458,968      -                   203,747         2,044,449           
Unearned revenue 7,791,783      2,308              -                   450,309         8,244,400           

Total Liabilities 13,325,015    5,446,202      -                   1,314,873      20,086,090         

Fund balances:
Nonspendable:

Revolving fund 30,000           -                 -                   -                 30,000                
Stores inventories 137,057         -                 -                   57,181           194,238              
Prepaid expenditures 72,050           -                 -                   10,040           82,090                
Loan receivable -                 -                 -                   -                 -                      

Restricted for:
Educational programs 4,850,938      -                 -                   -                 4,850,938           
Debt service -                 -                 38,329,532      -                 38,329,532         
Cafeteria programs -                 -                 -                   177,466         177,466              
Capital projects -                 94,076,101    -                   4,285,173      98,361,274         

Committed for:
Educational programs -                 -                 -                   2,042,748      2,042,748           
Site repairs -                 -                 -                   735,354         735,354              
Cafeteria programs -                 -                 -                   6,931             6,931                  

Assigned for:
Educational programs 18,128,083    -                 -                   -                 18,128,083         
Postemployment benefits 2,177,388      -                 -                   -                 2,177,388           

Unassigned:
Economic uncertainties 23,891,468    -                 -                   -                 23,891,468         
Unappropriated 48,841           -                 -                   -                 48,841                

Total Fund Balances 49,335,825    94,076,101    38,329,532      7,314,893      189,056,351       

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 62,660,840$  99,522,303$  38,329,532$    8,629,766$    209,142,441$     

Palo Alto Unified School District

Balance Sheet
June 30, 2018

Governmental Funds

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Total fund balances - governmental funds 189,056,351$   

Amounts reported in the Statement of Net Position are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and therefore are not
reported as assets in governmental funds.

Capital assets at cost 702,553,008$      
Accumulated depreciation (333,510,141)      369,042,867     

Interest payable on long-term debt does not require the use of current financial 
resources and, therefore, are not reported in the governmental funds. (2,416,000)        

Deferred outflows of resources include amounts that will not be included in the calculation of the
District's net pension liability of the plan year included in this report such as current fiscal
year contributions as recorded in the fund statements. 87,121,175       

The differences from pension plan assumptions in actuarial valuations are not
included in the plan's actuarial study until the next fiscal year and are reported as
deferred inflows of resources in the Statement of Net Position. (17,365,632)      

The differences between projected and actual amounts in OPEB plans are not included in the
plans actuarial study until the next fiscal year and are reported as deferred outflows or inflows of
resources in the statement of net position as follows:

OPEB adjustments:
Contributions subsequent to the measurement date 295,749            
Change in assumptions (1,136,752)        

An internal service fund is used by the District's management to charge the costs
of the workers' compensation insurance to the individual funds. The assets
and liabilities of the internal service fund are included with governmental activities
in the Statement of Net Position. 2,269,966         

The difference between the reacquisition price and net carrying value of long-term debt
when a bond is refunded is recorded as a deferred loss on the early retirement of
long-term debt and a deferred outflow in the government-wide Statement of Net Position
and amortized over the remaining life of the refunded debt or refunding debt, whichever
is shorter. This transaction is not a current financial resource and is not included in
the governmental fund statements. 3,083,934         

Long-term liabilities are not due and payable in the current period and therefore are not
reported as liabilities in the funds.  Long-term liabilities at year-end consist of:

General obligation bonds 367,611,719$      
Net OPEB liability 22,796,846          
Net pension liability 253,197,390        
Compensated absences (vacation) 769,048               (644,375,003)    

Total net position - governmental activities (14,423,345)$    

Palo Alto Unified School District

Balance Sheet to the Statement of Net Position
June 30, 2018

Reconciliation of the Governmental Funds

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Bond Interest Other
and Nonmajor Total

General Building Redemption Governmental Governmental
Fund Fund Fund Funds Funds

Revenues:
LCFF sources 184,425,781$        -$                       -$                       -$                       184,425,781$        
Federal revenue 3,355,251              -                         1,244,759              737,398                 5,337,408              
Other state 15,803,915            1,467                     72,934                   9,214,641              25,092,957            
Other local 37,334,091            22,959,418            32,577,921            4,331,211              97,202,641            

Total revenues 240,919,038          22,960,885            33,895,614            14,283,250            312,058,787          

Expenditures:
Current

Instruction 161,174,593          -                         -                         1,836,282              163,010,875          
Instruction-related services:
   Supervision of instruction 8,263,439              -                         -                         22,590                   8,286,029              
   Instruction library, media and technology 2,307,399              -                         -                         -                         2,307,399              
   School site administration 15,751,886            -                         -                         1,107,139              16,859,025            
Pupil services:
   Home-to-school transportation 2,944,597              -                         -                         -                         2,944,597              
   Food services 258,921                 -                         -                         2,919,898              3,178,819              
   All other pupil services 14,372,949            -                         -                         -                         14,372,949            
General administration:
   Data processing 4,599,314              -                         -                         -                         4,599,314              
   All other general administration 10,292,235            -                         -                         104,516                 10,396,751            
Plant services 22,154,567            -                         -                         105,323                 22,259,890            
Facilities acquisition and construction 96,968                   30,834,750            -                         2,290,879              33,222,597            
Ancillary services 1,790,768              -                         -                         -                         1,790,768              
Community services 311,705                 -                         -                         -                         311,705                 

Debt service:
Principal -                         -                         22,412,864            -                         22,412,864            
Interest and fees -                         194,500                 7,188,357              -                         7,382,857              

Total expenditures 244,319,341          31,029,250            29,601,221            8,386,627              313,336,439          

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over (under) expenditures (3,400,303)             (8,068,365)             4,294,393              5,896,623              (1,277,652)             

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in 32,374                   7,008,356              -                         600,000                 7,640,730              
Transfers out (600,000)                -                         -                         (7,040,730)             (7,640,730)             
Proceeds from bond issuance -                         40,000,000            -                         -                         40,000,000            
Premium from bond issuance -                         -                         1,300,428 -                         1,300,428              

Total other financing sources (uses) (567,626)                47,008,356            1,300,428              (6,440,730)             41,300,428            

Net changes in fund balances (3,967,929)             38,939,991            5,594,821              (544,107)                40,022,776            

Fund balances beginning 53,303,754            55,136,110            32,734,711            7,859,000              149,033,575          
Fund balances ending 49,335,825$          94,076,101$          38,329,532$          7,314,893$            189,056,351$        

Palo Alto Unified School District
Governmental Funds

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Total net change in fund balances - governmental funds 40,022,776$     

Capital outlays are reported in governmental funds as expenditures.  However, in the statement
of activities, the cost of those assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives as
depreciation expense.

Current year capital additions 27,160,586$  
Depreciation expense (15,447,912)   11,712,674       

An internal service fund is used by the District's management to charge the costs of the
workers' compensation insurance program to the individual funds. The net revenue of the
internal service fund is reported with governmental activities. 84,288              

The governmental funds report debt proceeds as an other financing source, while repayment of debt
principal is reported as an expenditure. The net effect of these differences in the treatment
of long-term debt and related items is as follows:

Repayment of bond principal 22,412,864    
Proceeds from issuance of bond (40,000,000)   
Bond premiums (1,300,428)    (18,887,564)     

Discounts and premiums related to bond issues is recorded as other financing sources and uses
in the fund financial statements, but is recorded as assets or liabilities and amortized over the
life of the bond in the Statement of Net Position:

Amortization of deferred loss (513,989)$     
Amortization of premiums 312,572         (201,417)          

In the Statement of Activities, compensated absences are measured by the amount earned during the
year.  In governmental funds, however, expenditures for those items are measured by the amount
of financial resources used (essentially the amounts paid).  This year vacation used exceeded the
amounts earned. 4,098                

In governmental funds, actual contributions to pension plans are reported as expenditures in the
year incurred.  However, in the government-wide Statement of Activities, only the current
year pension expense as noted in the plans' valuation reports is reported as an expense,
as adjusted for deferred inflows and outflows of resources. 1,036,673         

In the Statement of Activities, the net postemployment benefit obligation is the amount by which the
contributions toward the OPEB plan were less than the annual required contribution as actuarially
determined.  The net postemployment benefit obligation is not recorded in the governmental fund statements.
The change in the net OPEB obligation was recorded in the Statement of Activities in the amount of: (1,508,079)       

Accreted interest on capital appreciation bonds is not recorded in the governmental funds but is
required to be recorded under the accrual basis of accounting in the government wide financial
statements. (6,721,532)       

Interest on long-term debt in the Statement of Activities differs from the amount reported in the governmental
funds because interest is recognized as an expenditure in the funds when it is due and thus requires the use
of current financial resources.  In the Statement of Activities, however, interest expense is recognized as
the interest accrues, regardless of when it is due. 1,097,000         

Changes in net position of governmental activities 26,638,917$     

Palo Alto Unified School District

Revenues and Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018

Reconciliation of the Governmental Funds Statement of

to the Statement of Activities

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Governmental
Activities -

Internal
Service Fund

Self-Insurance
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and investments 6,375,010$        
Accounts receivable 25,280
Due from other funds 175,652             

Total current assets 6,575,942$        

Liabilities
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable 8,978$               
Non-current liabilities:

Workers' Compensation Claims liabilities 4,297,000
Total Liabilities 4,305,978$        

Net Position
Restricted for insurance programs 2,269,964$        

Total Net Position 2,269,964$        

Palo Alto Unified School District
Statement of Net Position

June 30, 2018
Proprietary Fund

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Governmental
Activities -

Internal
Service Fund

Self-Insurance
Operating Revenues

In-district premiums 2,185,082$      

Operating Expenses
Payroll costs 30,173
Supplies and materials 23,517
Claims expense 2,128,661

Total operating expenses 2,182,351        

Operating income (loss) 2,731               

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses)
Interest income 81,557

Net changes in net position 84,288             

Total net position - beginning 2,185,676        

Total net position - ending 2,269,964$      

Palo Alto Unified School District

Proprietary Fund
Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Fund Net Position

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Governmental
Activities -

Internal
Service Fund

Self-Insurance
Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Receipts from user charges 1,998,682$         
Payments to employees (30,432)              
Payments for insurance claims (2,128,661)         
Payments to vendors (18,544)              

Net cash provided by (used for) operating activities (178,955)            

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Interest income 81,557                

Net cash provided by (used for) investing activities 81,557                

Increase (decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents (97,398)              

Cash and Cash Equivalents - Beginning 6,472,408           

Cash and Cash Equivalents - Ending 6,375,010$         

Reconciliation of Operating Income to Net Cash Provided by 
Operating Activities:

Operating income 2,731$                
Adjustments to reconcile net operating income

to net cash provided by operating activities:
Decrease (increase) in operating assets

Accounts receivable (10,748)              
Due from other funds (175,652)            

Increase (decrease) in operating liabilities
Accounts payable 4,973                  
Due to other funds (259)                   

Net cash provided by (used for) operating activities (178,955)$          

Palo Alto Unified School District
Statement of Cash Flows

Proprietary Fund
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement
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Agency
Funds

Assets
Cash and investments 1,534,845$          

Total Assets 1,534,845$          

Liabilities
Due to student groups 530,300$             
Scholarships 1,004,545            

Total Liabilities 1,534,845$          

June 30, 2018
Fiduciary Funds

Palo Alto Unified School District
Statement of Fiduciary Assets and Liabilities

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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General Information about the STRS Pension Plan  
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-
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Adult Child Deferred Capital County School Total Nonmajor
Cafeteria Education Development Maintenance Facilities Facilities Governmental

Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Funds
Assets
Cash and investments 576,876$ 2,169,118$ 263,595$     824,191$    4,253,084$ 31,803$          8,118,667$      
Accounts receivable 2,705      168,702     55,114         3,616          32,594       66                   262,797           
Due from other funds 28,386    2,695         150,000       -              -             -                 181,081           
Prepaid expenditures 9,875      165            -              -              -             -                 10,040             
Stores inventories 22,684    34,497       -              -              -             -                 57,181             

Total Assets 640,526$ 2,375,177$ 468,709$     827,807$    4,285,678$ 31,869$          8,629,766$      

Liabilities and Fund Balance
Liabilities:

Accounts payable 24,586$  75,069$     468,709$     92,453$      -$           -$               660,817$         
Due to other funds 61,380    109,993     -              -              32,374       -                 203,747           
Unearned revenue 337,604  112,705     -              -              -             -                 450,309           

Total Liabilities 423,570  297,767     468,709       92,453        32,374       -                 1,314,873        

Fund Balances:
Nonspendable stores inventories 22,684    34,497       -              -              -             -                 57,181             
Nonspendable prepaid expenditures 9,875      165            -              -              -             -                 10,040             
Restricted for cafeteria programs 177,466  -             -              -              -             -                 177,466           
Restricted for capital projects -          -             -              -              4,253,304  31,869            4,285,173        
Committed for educational programs -          2,042,748  -              -              -             -                 2,042,748        
Committed for site repairs -          -             -              735,354      -             -                 735,354           
Committed for cafeteria programs 6,931      -             -              -              -             -                 6,931               

Total Fund Balance 216,956  2,077,410  -              735,354      4,253,304  31,869            7,314,893        

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 640,526$ 2,375,177$ 468,709$     827,807$    4,285,678$ 31,869$          8,629,766$      

Palo Alto Unified School District

Combining Balance Sheet
June 30, 2018

Nonmajor Governmental Funds

Special Revenue Funds Capital Projects Funds
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Adult Child Deferred Capital County School Total Nonmajor
Cafeteria Education Development Maintenance Facilities Facilities Governmental

Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Funds
Revenues:

Federal revenue 578,205$      159,193$      -$             -$             -$                 -$                737,398$         
Other state 37,776          1,552,380     616,129       -               -                   7,008,356       9,214,641        
Other local 2,344,858     812,379         -               11,358         1,139,617        22,999            4,331,211        

Total revenues 2,960,839     2,523,952     616,129       11,358         1,139,617        7,031,355       14,283,250      

Expenditures:
Current

Instruction -                1,070,153     766,129       -               -                   -                  1,836,282        
Instruction-related services:
   Supervision of instruction -                22,590           -               -               -                   -                  22,590             
   School site administration -                1,107,139     -               -               -                   -                  1,107,139        
Pupil services:
   Food services 2,919,898     -                 -               -               -                   -                  2,919,898        
General administration:
   All other general administration -                104,516         -               -               -                   -                  104,516           
Plant services -                105,323         -               -               -                   -                  105,323           
Facilities acquisition and construction -                -                 -               587,324       1,703,555        -                  2,290,879        

Total expenditures 2,919,898     2,409,721     766,129       587,324       1,703,555        -                  8,386,627        

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over (under) expenditures 40,941          114,231         (150,000)      (575,966)     (563,938)         7,031,355       5,896,623        

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in -                -                 150,000       450,000       -                   -                  600,000           
Transfers out -                -                 -               -               (32,374)           (7,008,356)      (7,040,730)       

Total other financing sources (uses) -                -                 150,000       450,000       (32,374)           (7,008,356)      (6,440,730)       

Change in fund balance 40,941          114,231         -               (125,966)     (596,312)         22,999            (544,107)          

Fund balance beginning 176,015        1,963,179     -               861,320       4,849,616        8,870              7,859,000        

Fund balance ending 216,956$      2,077,410$   -$             735,354$     4,253,304$      31,869$          7,314,893$      

Special Revenue Funds

Palo Alto Unified School District

Combining Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018

Nonmajor Governmental Funds

Capital Projects Funds
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STATE AND FEDERAL 
AWARD COMPLIANCE 

SECTION
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Second
Period Annual
Report Report

Regular ADA:
Grades TK/K through three 3,163.99     3,170.36     
Grades four through six 2,664.33     2,666.49     
Grades seven and eight 1,991.47     1,992.62     
Grades nine through twelve 3,888.95     3,875.27     

Regular ADA Total 11,708.74   11,704.74   

Extended year special education:
Grades TK/K through three 3.89            3.89            
Grades four through six 3.64            3.64            
Grades seven and eight 2.43            2.43            
Grades nine through twelve 2.79            2.79            

Special education - nonpublic, nonsect schools:
Grades TK/K through three 1.10            1.22            
Grades four through six 0.94            0.94            
Grades seven and eight 5.04            5.34            
Grades nine through twelve 12.49          12.34          

Extended year special education - nonpublic, nonsect schools:
Grades TK/K through three -              0.11            
Grades seven and eight 0.11            0.11            
Grades nine through twelve 0.89            0.89            

ADA Totals 11,742.06   11,738.44   

Palo Alto Unified School District
Schedule of Average Daily Attendance

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018
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Number Number
2016-17 of Days of Days

Minutes Actual Traditional Multitrack
Grade Level Requirements Minutes Calendar Calendar Status

Kindergarten 36,000             46,555     180 0 In compliance
Grade 1 50,400             51,360     180 0 In compliance
Grade 2 50,400             51,360     180 0 In compliance
Grade 3 50,400             51,360     180 0 In compliance
Grade 4 54,000             54,835     180 0 In compliance
Grade 5 54,000             54,835     180 0 In compliance
Grade 6 54,000             60,500     180 0 In compliance
Grade 7 54,000             60,500     180 0 In compliance
Grade 8 54,000             60,500     180 0 In compliance
Grade 9 64,800             66,670     180 0 In compliance
Grade 10 64,800             66,670     180 0 In compliance
Grade 11 64,800             66,670     180 0 In compliance
Grade 12 64,800             66,670     180 0 In compliance

Palo Alto Unified School District
Schedule of Instructional Time Offered

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018

School districts and charter schools must maintain their instructional minutes as defined in Education 
Code Section 46207. This schedule is required of all districts and charter schools, including basic aid 
districts.

The District has not received incentive funding for increasing instructional time as provided by the 
Incentives for Longer Instructional Day and Longer Instructional Year.  This schedule presents 
information on the amount of instruction time offered by the District and whether the District complied 
with the provisions of Education Code Sections 46200 through 46206. The District has exceeded its 
target funding.
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Pass-Through
Federal Entity
Catalog Identifying Program
Number Number Expenditures

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE:
Passed through California Department of Education:

Child Nutrition Cluster
Child Nutrition: School Programs (School Breakfast Needy) 10.553 13526 43,844$        
Child Nutrition: School Programs (School Breakfast Basic) 10.553 13525 42,045          
Child Nutrition: School Programs (NSL Sec 11) 10.555 13396 492,316        
Child Nutrition: CCFP Cash in Lieu of Commodities 10.555 13389 84,459          

Total Child Nutrition Cluster 662,664        

TOTAL U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 662,664        

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION:
Passed through California Department of Education:

Special Education Cluster
84.027 (1) 13379 1,993,593     

Sp Ed: IDEA Local Assistance, Part B, Sec 611, Private School ISPs 84.027 (1) 10115 34,301          
84.027A (1) 15197 138,101        
84.027A (1) 13682 173,312        
84.173A (1) 13431 433               
84.173 (1) 13430 54,600          
84.173A (1) 13007 5,513            

Total Special Education Cluster 2,399,853     

Adult Education: Adult Secondary Education (Section 231) 84.002 13978 325               
Adult Education: Adult Basic Education & ESL (Section 231) 84.002A 14508 158,868        
Carl D. Perkins Career and Technical Education: Secondary, Section 131 84.048 14894 37,819          
NCLB: Title I, Part A, Basic Grants Low-Income and Neglected 84.010 14329 205,702        
ESEA (ESSA): Title II, Part A, Improving Teacher Quality Local Grants 84.367 14341 133,142        
ESEA (ESSA): Title III, English Learner Student Program 84.365 14346 148,017        
ESEA (ESSA): Title III, Immigrant Education Program 84.365 15146 96,670          
Dept of Rehabilitation: Workability II, Transitions Partnership Program 84.126 10006 334,048        

TOTAL U. S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 3,514,444     

TOTAL FEDERAL PROGRAMS 4,177,108$   

(1) Audited as major program
There were no pass throughs to subrecipients during the year

Palo Alto Unified School District
Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018

PROGRAM NAME

Sp Ed: IDEA Basic Local Assistance Entitlement, Part B, Section 611

Sp Ed: IDEA Mental Health ADA Allocation, Part B, Sec 611
Sp Ed: IDEA  Preschool Local Entitlement, Part B, Sect 611 (AGE 3-4-5)
Sp Ed: IDEA Preschool Staff Development, Part B, Sec 619
Sp Ed: IDEA Preschool Grants, Part B, Section 619 (Age 3-4-5)
Sp Ed: Alternate Dispute Resolution, Part B, Sec 611
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Palo Alto Unified School District
Reconciliation of Annual Financial and Budget Report (SACS)

With Audited Financial Statements
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018

Special Reserve Special Reserve
Fund for Other Fund for

General Than Capital Postemployment
Fund Outlay Projects Benefits

June 30, 2018 Annual Financial and Budget
Report Fund Balances  $ 30,635,680  $      16,522,752  $        2,177,388 

Adjustments and Reclassifications:
To conform with GASB 54, activities included in

certain special revenue funds have been reported
in the General Fund in the audited financial statements 18,700,145  (16,522,752)      (2,177,388)        

June 30, 2018 Audited Financial
Statements Fund Balances  $ 49,335,825  $                    -    $                     -   
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Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Regulations, Cost 
Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards 
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Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, 
Uniform Administrative Regulations, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards 
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OTHER INDEPENDENT 
AUDITOR’S REPORTS
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GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

Government Auditing 
Standards 

Internal Control over Financial Reporting 

deficiency in internal control

material weakness

significant deficiency

Compliance and Other Matters 
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Government Auditing Standards. 

Government Auditing Standards 
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OMB Compliance Supplement

Government Auditing Standards,
Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal 

Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Regulations, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements 
for Federal Awards 
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deficiency in internal control over compliance 

material weakness in internal control over compliance 
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2017-18 Guide for Annual Audits of K-12 Local Education 
Agencies and State Compliance Reporting

2017-18 Guide for Annual Audits of K-12 Local Education Agencies and State 
Compliance Reporting

Government Auditing Standards
2017-18 Guide for Annual Audits of K-12 Local 

Education Agencies and State Compliance Reporting
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FINDINGS AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS
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